
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

City Executive Board 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 12 September 2012 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's, Oxford 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
internal and Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the 
Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the 
Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

City Executive Board 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair   
 
 Councillor Bob Price Corporate Governance and 

Strategic Partnerships 

 Councillor Ed Turner Finance and Efficiency 

 Councillor Colin Cook City Development 

 Councillor Van Coulter Leisure Services 

 Councillor Steven Curran Young People, Education and 
Community Development 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Parks and Sports 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Housing 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Crime and Community Safety 

 Councillor Val Smith Customer Services and 
Regeneration 

 Councillor John Tanner Cleaner, Greener Oxford 

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is three members.  Substitutes are not permitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this 
is set out at the end of these agenda pages. 
 

 
 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
When the chair agrees, questions 
[...]

This item is included on the agenda to give members the opportunity to 
raise issues on the Forward Plan or update the Board about future 
agenda items 
 

 

 

21 MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 
 

357 - 362 

 

22 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their 

 



 

presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  
The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

 PART TWO 
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 
 
 

 

 

23 41 - 47 GEORGE STREET - LEASE RESTRUCTURING 
 
Not for publication annex to the report at agenda item 19.  The annex 
is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to financial 
or business affairs). 
 
 

363 - 364 



 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies;
[...]
 Budget 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
1)  It is recommended that the City Executive Board: 
 
a)  Note the analysis in this report of current local provision, the delivery options 

and means to bring in additional external funding, and 
b)  Agree that for the remainder of 2012/13 the Youth Ambition Programme 

funding be committed broadly on the basis of 
 i) Up to 14 sessions each week to be delivered through the City 

Council’s Positive Futures Team focused on those areas of greatest 
need and lowest relative provision where there is currently no viable 
alternative provider 

 ii) An £50k being made available to support by grants open access 
sessions delivered by other suitable providers for the remainder of 
this year 

 iii) The remainder of funding for 2012/13 to be retained in a Youth 
Ambition Fund available to support bids to external funders to provide 
positive activities for young people in the Council’s priority areas and 
other areas of relative deprivation 

 iv)  Request that the Direct of Community Services produces a strategy 
for the development of the Council’s Youth Ambition Programme with 
appropriate objectives and targets. 

 v) In future years the balance of spending to be agreed following a 
detailed service planning exercise with a view to maximising the 
overall impact of the programme with the emphasis to be on 
supporting others to develop and deliver services to meet the 
objectives and targets of the Youth Ambition Programme 

Agenda Item 5

1



 vi) Delegate to the Director of Community Services authority to approve: 
  - The detailed allocation of funding in line with the above proposals 
  - The grant criteria and any applications 
  - Future years detailed budget allocations 
  All of the above in consultation with the Board Member for Young 

People, Education and Community Development and a cross party 
Youth Ambition reference group. 

  
Appendices to report  
1: Extract from 2012-16 Corporate Plan – “Improving Youth Provision”
[...]
K

S

94



Page 1 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
  
       

    
 
 
  
To:  City Executive Board 
            
 
Date: 12th September 2012          

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 30TH JUNE 2012 (QUARTER 1) 
 

 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  This report sets out the forecast outturn position for the Council’s Capital and 
Revenue budgets as at 30th June 2012 compared to the approved 2012/13 budget. In addition it 
provides information on key financial indicators in order to provide an assessment of the overall 
financial health of the organisation. 
 
Key Decision:    No 
 
Executive lead member:  Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework:  Budget  
       
Recommendation(s):     That the City Executive Board; 
    
 1.  Note the forecast outturn for the General Fund Revenue Budget – 

Table 1  
 2.  Note the movement of resources from the Redundancy Cost 

Contingency to service budgets as per Para 31. 
 3.  Note the HRA budget virements as detailed in Table 3. 
 4.  CEB recommends to Council the addition to the Capital Programme 

of the schemes detailed in Table 5. 

 
 
APPENDICES TO REPORT: 
 
Appendix A: June 2012 monitoring – General Fund Forecast Outturn 
Appendix B: June 2012 monitoring – Capital Programme Forecast Outturn 
Appendix C: June 2012 monitoring – Housing Revenue Account Forecast Outturn 
Appendix D: June 2012 monitoring – General Fund year to date position 

 
  

Agenda Item 9

95



Page 2 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s projected outturn position as at the 30th June 2012 and 
highlights major variances to the approved budget. In summary 

 

• The General Fund Revenue account indicates an adverse variance of £399k against 
l
[...]
 duties, social, regeneration 
and sustainability) 

• Post implementation review plan (consider the basis for the review, 
objectives and how these will be measured, impacts and outcomes 
including the “unknown”) 

• Potential data sources (attach hyperlinks including Government impact 
assessments where relevant) 

283



284

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
To: City Executive Board  
 
Date: 12th September 2012              

 
Report of: Environmental Development/Cleaner Greener Oxford Board 
 
Title of Report:  CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN 2012-2017: “CARBON  

REDUCTION AT THE HEART OF EVERYTHING WE DO” 
   

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  This report details the refreshed and updated Carbon 
Management Plan for Oxford City Council for the next 5 years. The original 
plan was adopted by Council in April 2008. It has now been updated to reflect 
the significant progress made to date, the extended scope of emissions 
covered and the stretch target recently adopted by Council of a 5% year on 
year reduction in CO2 emissions from Council buildings and operations. 
          
Key decision? No 
 
Executive lead member: Cllr John Tanner (Cleaner, Greener Oxford) 
 
Policy Framework: Cleaner, Greener Oxford   
 
Recommendation(s):  The City Executive Board are asked to:  
(1).Adopt the Carbon Management Plan 2012-2017 as attached at Appendix 

1,  
(2) Note that all departments across the Council will need to make sustained 

efforts to assist in delivery of the Plan and ensure targets are met 
(including contributing to maximising use of Salix funds) and;  

 
(3) support the ongoing development of the carbon management programme 

that will be managed by the Cleaner, Greener Oxford Board. 
 

 
Appendices to report: Appendix 1: Carbon Management at the Heart of 

Everything we do: Oxford City Council Carbon 
Management Plan: 2012-2017 Version 1.2;  
Appendix 2: Risk Register;  
Appendix 3: Equalities impact assessment 

 
 

 
 
[...]
s will involve the procurement of new machinery to 
remove cigarette ends more efficiently, to provide consistent chewing gum removal, 
to lease Big Belly compactor bins and to achieve Grade A standard for litter removal 
when we carry out our cleaning schedules. 
3.  To note that the establishment of the Streetscene Service will be reduced by 
4 FTE staff from 1 April 2013, by means of natural wastage, as detailed in 
paragraph 5. 
4.  To note that the Streetscene revenue budget will be reduced by £80,000 per 
annum from 1 April 2013, as detailed in paragraph 8. 

 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 A review of the Streetscene Service has been undertaken to ensure that it 

meets high service standards and represents value for money.  External 
challenge was sought and this report details the improvement 
recommendations arising from the review together with the staffing, financial 
and vehicle procurement consequences of these improvements. 

 
 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 Direct Services operates a Streetscene service that comprises street 

cleaning, grounds maintenance (but not formal parks and fine turf locations), 

Agenda Item 17

319



Version 7 

public conveniences, abandoned vehicles (including bicycles) and market 
operations.  

 
2.2 The Council has not previously agreed any service standards for Streetscene 

operations, but the standards have evolved to meet the needs of a heavily 
used City Centre and have been adapted to keep the rest of the City clean 
and tidy. 

 
2.3 The service faces significant additional challenges to most Cities because 

Oxford has one of the largest student populations in England and also 
receives some 9.3 Million visitors per year.  Although Oxford is prosperous in 
many ways, 10 out of its 85 “Super Output Areas” are amongst the 20% most 
deprived in England.  This and the transient population of the authority 
present unique difficulties for the Streetscene service.  

 
2.4 As part of the Council wide assessment of value for money 
[...]
t savings 
 

• Unpopular with members / public 

• Reduction in NI195 performance 

 

Removal of litter bins from 
some locations 

• Cost savings 
 

• Unpopular with members / public 

• Increased litter  

• Public perception 

• False economy 

• Reduction in NI195 performance 

• Not a statutory 
requirement 

• Hard to gauge costs 

Removal of bin store 
cleaning or reduce 
frequency of cleaning 

• Cost savings 
 

• Poor PR and unpopular with members / public 

• Increased litter  

• Public perception 

• Collection issues 

• Reduced recycling 

• False economy 

• Increased fly-tipping 

• Creating dumping ground environment 

• 512 bin stores in Oxford 

• Tenant issue 

Removal of housing 
cleaning team or reduce 
frequency of cleaning 

• Cost savings 
 

• Poor PR and unpopular with members / public 

• Increased litter 

• Public perception 

• Increased fly-tipping 

• Creating dumping ground environment 

• Tenant issue 

 

337



338

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                                
 
To: City Executive Board  
 
Date:  12th September 2012             

 
Report of: Head of Direct Services 
 
Title of Report:  PARKING IN THE PARKS REVIEW  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To review the introduction of charging for Parking in  
   selected Parks  
          
Key decision?   No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Colin Cook 
 
Policy Framework:  
 
Recommendation(s): (1) To continue with charging at the existing sites and 
review tariffs during the normal off street parking process.  (2) To note the 
ongoing maintenance issues and that provision for this will be made in the 
forthcoming budget process.   

 
 
Background 
 
1. Charging for car parking within selected parks was agreed by Council 

during last years budget process.  It was anticipated that charging would 
commence from 1st July 2011.  A consultation process was undertaken 
and 
[...]
park on a regular basis charged at 

£50.00 per year

Tariff Structure for Parking in Parks

N.B. The 5 to 24 hours tariff of £10.00 was introduced to stop commuters using the car park as 

these sites are very close to the City Centre and could potentially be used for commuter 

parking

Monday - Sunday 

345



346

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
To: City Executive Board 
 
Date:  12 September 2012   

 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Assets 
 
Title of Report:  LEASE RESTRUCTURING OF 41-47 GEORGE 

STREET, OXFORD 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To report the decision taken by Peter Sloman,  

CEO under paragraph 9.3 (b) of the Constitution in 
approving the surrender of the existing lease and 
the simultaneous re-grant of a new lease of  
premises at 41-47 George Street, Oxford  

 
Key decision? No 
 
Executive lead member: Cllr Ed Turner, Deputy Leader of the Council, 

Finance, Corporate Assets and Strategic Planning 
Board Member  

 
Report approved by: David Edwards, Executive Director 
  
Finance: Nigel Kennedy 
 
Legal: Lindsay Cane 
 
Recommendation(s): The Board is asked to note the action taken by the 

CEO in approving the restructuring of the lease on 
the terms as detailed in the confidential not for 
publication Appendix 3, and otherwise on terms 
and conditions to be approved by the Head of 
Corporate Assets.  

 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Plan of site 
Appendix 2 - Risk Register  
Appendix 3 – Confidential Not for Publication Appendix 
 

 

Agenda Item 19

347



Background 
 
1. This report advises of action taken in respect of the restructuring of a 

lease of premises owned by Oxford City Council as shown on the plan 
attached at Appendix 1. The proposed new tenant required completion of 
the transaction within a very tight timescale and approval under 
delegated authority was therefore sought from the CEO under the 
provisions of paragraph 9.3(b) of the Constitution. The CEO gave such 
authori
[...]
 ALTERNATIVELY FUELLED VEHICLES TO THE 

COUNCIL FLEET 
 
The Head of Direct Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended). 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Approve the use of more electrically driven vehicles in the council’s 
vehicle fleet, where viable and cost effective; 

 
(2) RECOMMEND Council to include the additional budget highlighted in 

paragraph 9 in the Council’s capital programme, funded from the savings 
in running expenses over the life of the asset (as shown in Table 3 of the 
report) as part of the spend to save initiative. 

 
 
12. OXFORD CYCLE CITY PLAN 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended).  Councillor Jones addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1)  To authorise the Head of City Development in consultation with the Board 

Member, City Development:-  

360



 

 
(a)  To allocate capital and revenue funding for Oxford Cycle City to schemes 

and initiatives that align with the Oxford Cycle City Plan; 
 

(b) To make changes to the Oxford Cycle City Plan as and when appropriate, 
in response to ongoing dialogue with stakeholders; 

 
(2)  To thank Matthew Bates (City Development) for his work on the Plan. 
 
 
13. HARCOURT HOUSE, MARSTON ROAD - DISPOSAL 
 
This report was withdrawn by the Leader for further work to be done on it and for 
submission then to single member decision later in the month. 
 
 
14. FUTURE ITEMS 
 
Nothing was raised under this item. 
 
 
15. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4th and 23rd April 2012 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
16. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
Resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the items in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance with the 
provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of business transacted by the Board after passing the resolution 
contained in minute 16 
 
The Board noted that the not for publication appendix to the report at minute had 
been withdrawn. 
 
 
17. HARCOURT HOUSE, MARSTON ROAD - DISPOSAL 
 
This not for publication appendix to the report at minute 13 was withdrawn by the 
Leader for further work to be done on it and for submission then to single 
member decision later in the month. 
 
 
 
 

361



 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.53 pm 

362



Agenda Item 23

363

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



364

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Youth Ambition Programme for Oxford City
	Youth Ambition risk
	Youth Ambition EIA

	6 The Oxford Challenge: Achieving World Class Teaching in Oxford City Schools serving Disadvantaged People
	7 Community Grants Programme 2011/12 - Monitoring Feedback
	Grants Monitoring A1
	Grants Monitoring A2
	Grants Monitoring A3
	Grants Monitoring A4

	8 Periodic Reporting - Performance 2012/13
	Performance summary

	9 Periodic Reporting - Finance 2012/13
	Budget Monitoring A
	Budget Monitoring B
	Budget Monitoring C
	Budget Monitoring D

	10 Periodic Reporting - Risk 2012/13
	Risk Appendix A
	Risk Appendix B

	11 Tenancy Strategy
	Tenancy Strategy
	Tenancy Strategy Risk
	Tenancy Strategy EIA

	12 Homelessness Strategy Review
	Homelessness Strategy
	Homelessness Strategy Risk
	Homelessness Strategy EIA

	13 Culture Strategy - Consultation Outcome
	14 Asset Management Plan - Consultation Outcome
	AMP

	15 Telephony Strategy
	Telephony Strategy
	Telephony EIA

	16 Carbon Refresh
	Carbon Man Plan
	Carbon

Minutes of the meeting

City Executive Board
Wednesday 12 September 2012
Councillors Present: Councillors Turner (Deputy Leader), Cook, Coulter, Curran, Lygo, Seamons, Sinclair, Tanner and Smith.
<AI1>
18. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Price.

In the absence of Councillor Price, Councillor Ed Turner chaired the meeting.
</AI1>
<AI2>
19. Declarations of Interest
The following declarations were made:-

(1) Councillor Coulter explained that, in the past, he had withdrawn during the consideration of any item involving Ruskin College. However, he has since received legal advice that owing to the change to requirements around the declarations of interest, he no longer needs to withdraw;

(2) Councillor John Tanner declared his membership of Donnington Doorstep and his wife’s membership of the management committee for Rose Hill and Donnington Advice Centre;

(3) Councillor Ed Turner declared his girlfriend’s involvement with Donnington and Rose Hill Advice Centre. 

</AI2>
<AI3>
20. Public Questions
Full written questions with answers were distributed at the start of the meeting. These are attached to the minutes as appendix one.
</AI3>
<AI4>
21. Scrutiny Committee Reports
Councillor Ed Turner explained that the relevant items on the agenda would be taken alongside the scrutiny reports.

The following reports were presented:-

(1) Periodic reporting - Finance 2012/13 (agenda item 9) - Councillor Rowley presented the report on behalf of the Finance and Performance Panel. Councillor Jean Fooks addressed the meeting. Councillor Val Smith responded to questions about housing benefit. City Executive Board accepted the scrutiny recommendations and agreed the report recommendations.

(2) Service Targets Performance (agenda item 8) - Councillor Rowley presented the report on behalf of the Finance and Performance Panel. City Executive Board accepted the scrutiny recommendations and agreed the report recommendations.

(3) Implementation of Youth Ambition Programme (agenda item 5) – Councillor Curran presented this item to the City Executive Board. Councillor Mike Rowley presented the scrutiny report, adding that the scrutiny panel welcomed this programme but had some concerns that it sought to address through its recommendations.  Councillor Fooks also spoke on this item. City Executive Board accepted the scrutiny recommendations and agreed the report recommendations. 

(4) Asset Management Plan (agenda item 14) – Councillor Jean Fooks presented the report of the Asset Management Plan Panel.  City Executive Board noted the scrutiny comments and agreed to recommend the Asset Management Plan 2011-14 to Council for adoption.

</AI4>
<AI5>
22. Youth Ambition Programme for Oxford City
The Director of Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor Steve Curran presented the report to the City Executive Board.  Scrutiny comments on this matter had been considered earlier in the meeting (minute 21 refers)

Resolved to:-

a) 
Note the analysis in this report of current local provision, the delivery options and means to bring in additional external funding, and,

b) 
Agree that for the remainder of 2012/13 the Youth Ambition Programme funding be committed broadly on the basis of:-

i) Up to 14 sessions each week to be delivered through the City Council’s Positive Futures Team focused on those areas of greatest need and lowest relative provision where there is currently no viable alternative provider;

ii) An £50k being made available to support by grants open access sessions delivered by other suitable providers for the remainder of this year;

iii) The remainder of funding for 2012/13 to be retained in a Youth Ambition Fund available to support bids to external funders to provide positive activities for young people in the Council’s priority areas and other areas of relative deprivation;


iv) 
Request that the Direct of Community Services produces a strategy for the development of the Council’s Youth Ambition Programme with appropriate objectives and targets;

iv) In future years the balance of spending to be agreed following a detailed service planning exercise with a view to maximising the overall impact of the programme with the emphasis to be on supporting others to develop and deliver services to meet the objectives and targets of the Youth Ambition Programme;


vi)
Delegate to the Director of Community Services authority to approve:-



- The detailed allocation of funding in line with the above proposals;



- The grant criteria and any applications;



- Future years detailed budget allocations;



All of the above in consultation with the Board Member for Young People, Education and Community Development and a cross party Youth Ambition reference group.

</AI5>
<AI6>
23. The Oxford Challenge: Achieving World Class Teaching in Oxford City Schools serving Disadvantaged People
The Head of Policy, Culture and Communications submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor Steve Curran presented the report to City Executive Board. Anna Wright (Education Advisor) provided information about KRM. 

Resolved that:-

(1) 

Following the tender process, KRM have been selected as the provider. They will present their scheme to head teachers at a conference on the 19th September. Schools will then decide if they wish to participate. If sufficient numbers wish to take up the scheme, it will go ahead, subject to the agreement of the portfolio holder. 
</AI6>
<AI7>
24. Community Grants Programme 2011/12 - Monitoring Feedback
The Director of Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor Steve Curran presented the report to City Executive Board.

Resolved to note the report. 
</AI7>
<AI8>
25. Periodic Reporting - Performance 2012/13
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). 

Scrutiny comments made earlier in the meeting were noted (minute 21 refers).

Resolved to note the report.
</AI8>
<AI9>
26. Periodic Reporting - Finance 2012/13
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)

Scrutiny comments made earlier in the meeting were noted (minute 21 refers.)

Resolved:-

1.  To note the forecast outturn for the General Fund Revenue Budget – Table 1;

2. To note the movement of resources from the Redundancy Cost Contingency to service budgets as per Para 31;

3.  To note the HRA budget virements as detailed in Table 3;

4.  That CEB recommends to Council the addition to the Capital Programme of the schemes detailed in Table 5.

</AI9>
<AI10>
27. Periodic Reporting - Risk 2012/13
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved to note the report.
</AI10>
<AI11>
28. Tenancy Strategy
The Head of Housing submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor Scott Seamons presented the report to City Executive Board.

Resolved to approve the draft Tenancy Strategy for Oxford City and Tenancy Policy for Council homes for formal consultation.
</AI11>
<AI12>
29. Homelessness Strategy Review
The Head of Housing submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor Scott Seamons introduced the report to City Executive Board.

Resolved that the draft Homelessness Strategy Consultation Document 2013 to 2018 as attached at Appendix 1 of the report is approved for public consultation with the following amendment:-

· Potential priorities for action 2013-2018, item 2 – Greater understanding / improved knowledge. Add the following:

“Encourage people to preferentially support organisations who help in getting homeless people off the street, and deter them from giving money to beggars”
</AI12>
<AI13>
30. Culture Strategy - Consultation Outcome
The Head of Policy, Culture and Communications submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Peter McQuitty presented the report to City Executive Board, and introduced Dr Ceri Gorton (Cultural Development Manager). 

Councillor Jim Campbell addressed the meeting as follows

· The cultural offer in Oxford is outstanding and the City Council has been a good cultural facilitator;

· Welcomed the issue identified in the report of emphasising the city, as opposed to the University, element of the cultural offer;

· However, he could not support the presentation of the report to Council as it stands at present.  Councillor Campbell did not feel that the report was well presented, it did not invite people to read it, and if failed to show what a good cultural offer the City Council provides;

· A representative from local arts/cultural groups should be invited to join the Cultural Actions Group (CAG) otherwise it would comprise only “big players”;

· He welcomed the 3 priorities identified, but felt they should be made more measurable. Scrutiny should have a role as well as City Executive Board.

Councillor Turner responded that there was no intention to exclude anyone from the CAG, and he would be happy for scrutiny to have a role in monitoring the priorities.   It was agreed that a representative from a smaller arts /cultural group would be invited to join the CAG, and that Councillor Campbell could work with Peter McQuitty on the presentation and physical appearance of the strategy

Resolved that, subject to the above comments and any other minor revisions agreed informally on a cross-party basis, the new Cultural Strategy would be recommended to Council for adoption.
</AI13>
<AI14>
31. Asset Management Plan - Consultation Outcome
The Head of Corporate Assets submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Scrutiny comments made earlier in the meeting were noted (minute 21 refers) and amendments made in the light of them.

Councillor Campbell made an additional address to the meeting, expressing concern about higher energy costs for the water supply and the need for a “visioning initiative” for the Covered Market.  City Executive Board noted his comments.

Resolved to approve the Asset Management Plan 2011-14 for adoption by Council.

</AI14>
<AI15>
32. Telephony Strategy
The Head of Business Improvement submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)

Resolved to:-

(1) Approve the corporate Telephony Strategy and Action Plan attached at Appendix 1 of the report;

(2) Note the Equalities Impact Assessment attached at Appendix 2
</AI15>
<AI16>
33. Carbon Refresh
The Head of Environmental Development / Cleaner Greener Oxford Board submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor John Tanner presented this report to the City Executive Board.

Councillor Gotch addressed the meeting and suggested a feasibility study for a combined heat and power plant (CHP) for Barton.  City Executive Board noted his comments.

Resolved to:-

(1).Adopt the Carbon Management Plan 2012-2017 as attached at Appendix 1, 

(2) Note that all departments across the Council will need to make sustained efforts to assist in delivery of the Plan and ensure targets are met (including contributing to maximising use of Salix funds) and; 

(3) Support the ongoing development of the carbon management programme that will be managed by the Cleaner, Greener Oxford Board.


</AI16>
<AI17>
34. Street Scene Review and Service Standards
The Head of Direct Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor John Tanner presented the report to City Executive Board.

Councillor Graham Jones addressed the meeting and welcomed the report.

Resolved to:-

(1) Note the outcomes of the Streetscene Service Review and the service improvements and staffing reductions detailed in paragraph 5;

(2) Adopt the service standards for the Streetscene Service as detailed in Appendix A.  These improvements will involve the procurement of new machinery to remove cigarette ends more efficiently, to provide consistent chewing gum removal, to lease Big Belly compactor bins and to achieve Grade A standard for litter removal when we carry out our cleaning schedules;

(3)
 Note that the establishment of the Streetscene Service will be reduced by 4 FTE staff from 1 April 2013, by means of natural wastage, as detailed in paragraph 5;

(4) Note that the Streetscene revenue budget will be reduced by £80,000 per annum from 1 April 2013, as detailed in paragraph 8.

</AI17>
<AI18>
35. Parking in Parking Areas Adjacent to Parks - Monitoring
The Head of Direct Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Councillor Colin Cook presented the report to the City Executive Board. 

Councillor Gotch addressed the meeting and expressed concern about the effect of displacement parking in various areas of the City. He suggested that this report should be deferred pending a monitoring exercise into the effect of displacement parking. City Executive Board noted his comments.

City Executive Board observed that it had not wished to charge for parking at parks; however there would additional pressure on budgets if it did not do so.

Resolved:-

(1) To continue with charging at the existing sites and review tariffs during the normal off street parking process;

(2) To note the ongoing maintenance issues and that provision for this will be made in the forthcoming budget process.  
</AI18>
<AI19>
36. 41 - 47 George Street - Lease Restructuring
The Head of Corporate Assets submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved to note the action taken by the CEO in approving the restructuring of the lease on the terms as detailed in the confidential not for publication Appendix 3, and otherwise on terms and conditions to be approved by the Head of Corporate Assets.
</AI19>
<AI20>
37. Future Items
Nothing was raised under this item.
</AI20>
<AI21>
38. Minutes
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2012.

</AI21>
<AI22>
39. Matters Exempt from Publication
Resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the items in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

Summary of business transacted by the Board after passing the resolution contained in minute 36

The Board received and noted the contents of not for publication appendix to the reports at agenda 19 item (minute 40 refers).

</AI22>
<AI23>
40. 41 - 47 George Street - Lease Restructuring
The Board received and noted the contents of not for publication appendix to the reports concerning the lease restructuring at 41-47 George Street. 

</AI23>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
41. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
42. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


